sary or proper in connection therewith and interest accruing on money borrowed for this purpose during construction and for a reasonable time thereafter, the city of Lake City, by its common council acting at the request of its waterfront board, may sell and issue special obligations of the city in the principal amount of \$490,000, in an amount not to exceed \$600,000, payable solely from the revenues to be derived from operation of its municipal harbor and marina. Such obligations may mature at any time or times within 40 years of their date of issue. Prior to the delivery of the obligations the common council may make such pledges and covenants with respect thereto as it may deem necessary or desirable, and may pledge to the payment thereof any part or all of the revenues to be derived from ownership, lease, and operation of any or all facilities of the muncipal harbor and marina.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the common council and by a majority of the members of the waterfront board of Lake City, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 11-S. F. No. 30

[Not Coded]

An act relating to courts; repealing certain laws fixing and regulating the fees of the clerk of district court of Blue Earth county; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 822, Section 9; repealing Laws 1965, Chapter 573.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 822, Section 9, is amended to read:
- Sec. 9. Blue Earth county; clerk of court; fees. This act shall not apply to the district court of any county having a special act governing fees applicable thereto and enacted during the 1965 session of the legislature so long as the special act is in effect.
 - Sec. 2. The salary of the clerk of district court of Blue Earth

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

county is governed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 485.018, notwithstanding Laws 1963, Chapter 127, or any other law to the contrary.

Sec. 3. Laws 1965, Chapter 573, is repealed. Approved February 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 12-S. F. No. 206

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; authorizing the commissioner of highways to designate certain highways as truck routes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.87, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.87, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.87 Highway traffic; seasonal load restrictions; designation of truck routes. Subdivision 1. Optional power. Local authorities, with respect to highways under their jurisdiction, may prohibit the operation of vehicles upon any such highway or impose restrictions as to the weight of vehicles to be operated upon any such highway, whenever any such highway, by reason of deterioration, rain, snow, or other climatic conditions, will be seriously damaged or destroyed unless the use of vehicles thereon is prohibited or the permissible weights thereof reduced.

The local authority enacting any such prohibition or restriction shall erect or cause to be erected and maintained signs plainly indicating the prohibition or restriction at each end of that portion of any highway affected thereby, and the prohibition or restriction shall not be effective unless and until such signs are erected and maintained.

Municipalities, with respect to highways under their jurisdiction, may also, by ordinance, prohibit the operation of trucks or other commercial vehicles, or may impose limitations as to the weight thereof, on designated highways, which prohibitions and limitations shall be designated by appropriate signs placed on such highways.

The commissioner shall likewise have authority, as hereinabove granted to local authorities, to determine and to impose prohibitions or restrictions as to the weight of vehicles operated upon any highway under the jurisdiction of the commissioner, and such restrictions

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.